
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

WHITEFIELD AND UNSWORTH TOWNSHIP 

FORUM 

 
 
Contact: Andrew Woods 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134 
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Whitefield and Unsworth Township 
Forum 
 

Councillors: Adams, R Caserta, E Fitzgerald, 
J Grimshaw (Chair), D Jones, Mallon, A Matthews, 
Whitby and M Wiseman 

 
 
Dear Member, 
 
Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Whitefield and Unsworth 
Township Forum which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 November 2014 

Place:  Elms Community Centre, Green Lane, Whitefield 

Time: 1.00 pm Please note earlier start time 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum are asked to 

consider whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the 

Agenda and, if so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3  BUDGET 2015/2016   
 
A presentation will be given at the meeting.  
 

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
October 2014.  
 

5  MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTES   
 

6  TOWNSHIP PLAN UPDATE   
 

7  CHILDREN'S CENTRES CONSULTATION   
 

8  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 

about the work or performance of the Council or the Council’s services 

relevant to the Whitefield and Unsworth area. 
  

9  POLICE UPDATE   
 

10  FUNDING REPORT  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

11  PUBLIC NOTICES   
 

12  URGENT BUSINESS   

Any other business which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 

agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
To note that the next meeting of the Whitefield and Unsworth Township 
Forum will take place on 6 January 2015 at 1:00pm, Elms Community 
Centre.  
 



225 

 

 Minutes of: WHITEFIELD AND UNSWORTH 
  TOWNSHIP FORUM 
   
 Date of Meeting: 2 October 2014 
  

Venue:   Elms Community Centre, Green Lane, Whitefield 
 

 Present: Councillor J Grimshaw (In the Chair)  
  Councillors P Adams, R Caserta, E FitzGerald, 
  D Jones, J Mallon, A Matthews, and M Whitby 
 Advisory Group 
 Representatives: Leonard Lott – Whitefield and Unsworth Homewatch 

Assn.  
  Pamela Taylor – Hollins Village Community Assn. 
  Yvonne Moore – Old Hall Park Residents Assn. 
  Mrs S Bannister – Jewish Representative Council 
  Marlene Dawson (Victoria Estate TRA) 
        
 Public attendance: 40 members of the public were in attendance  
 
 Apologies for   
 absence: Councillor M Wiseman and Mrs T Heyworth (ELMS 

TRA)   
 

 
WUTF DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
.328  

No declarations of interest were made in relation to any items to be 
considered.    

 
WUTF MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 
.329  

It was reported that the seat at the bus stop at park on Hamilton Road was 
not referred to in the minutes and was still covered by bushes and could not 
be used. Action was requested to cut back the growth. Also the signs at the 
Uplands were still up and should be removed to prevent confusion.    

 
 Delegated decisions: 
 

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the inclusion of Councillor 
J Mallon those in attendance and the above comments. 
 
2. That the matters arising update be noted. 

 
WUTF CHANGES TO WASTE MANAGEMENT COLLECTION SERVICES 
.330 

Councillor Tony Isherwood (Cabinet Member Environment) attended the 
meeting along with Neil Long (Assistant Director Operations) and Talat Afzal 
(Recycling Awareness Officer). A presentation was given setting out changes 
to the ways that refuse and recycling bins would be collected across the 

[...]
e Recycling Awareness Team 
who have the discretion to allow the replacements. A new will cost £30. 

 
• Why haven’t more residents been consulted, why not consult door to 

door? - The council has very limited resources, consulting on a door to 
door is not an efficient use of resources for the 80,000 properties in Bury. 

 
• Will the Council people going to be encouraged to compost food waste? 

Yes and discounted compost bins are available.  
 

The Chair thanked Councillor Isherwood for his presentation and 
attendance at the meeting. 

 
 It was agreed: 
 
 That the presentation be noted. 

 
WUTF HEALTHIER TOGETHER CONSULTATION 
.331 

Stuart North and Howard Hughes attended the meeting to explain the current 
Healthier Together consultation and to ask those present for their comments 
and feedback on the proposals. The time for responses had been extended 
until24 October and online up to 30 October.   
 
It was explained that the way in which healthcare was provided across 
Greater Manchester was undergoing change. The three areas that were 
affected were:- 

Document Pack Page 3



228 

 

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 2 October 2014 
 

• GP services 
• Health and Social Care 
• Specialist Surgery (Abdomen and Bowel) 

 
Work is currently taking place to look at how services between health and 
social care could be integrated. It was reported that some schemes were 
already in place to bridge the gaps. This ongoing work is bringing together 
lots of different organisations to provide joined up services across health and 
social care and bring more community based services to people outside of a 
hospital based setting. 

 
The current consultation is asking all Greater Manchester residents to look at 
the different options for specialist hospital services (relating to abdomen and 
bowel surgery) across the conurbation and give feedback on them. 
 
It was explained that there were currently hospitals providing specialisms in 
areas such as stroke and heart surgery and these would not change. All 
hospitals that currently had an Accident and Emergency department would 
continue to have one and the changes being consulted on would effect a very 
small number of patients but would improve the service they received and 
help save lives. 
 
The consultation was asking for views on which of the eight options set out 
was preferred. Copies of the consultation questionnaire were available at the 
meeting. 
 
Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were raised: 

 
• In welcoming the proposals shouldn’t more be done to focus on 

preventative care instead of reactive care? – Work is ongoing to widen 
social care and to identify those people who are likely to become ill in the 
future. Action will be taken to prevent any decline in health. We will 
monitor people who live on their own. We know these are the people 
without regular social contact will become ill. 

 
• Will action be taken to address the relationship between bed closures and 

the need for primary and social care outside of hospital? We need to 
improve primary and social care and A&E services before and bed 
reductions are considered. 

 
• When will bed closures happen? – a decision will be made at some point 

next year (probably in the summer) and then implementation will take 
place the following g year. 

 
• Will specialist service site be affected under the proposals? These are the 

responsibility of NHS England and they are not part of the consultation. 
 

• Why was more information not included in the pack. I feel semi informed. 
It appears that some hospitals are competing and you are looking to the 
public to decide who gets what.- More information can be found on the 
web site under the pre consultation business case which is 2000 pages  

Document Pack Page 4



229 

 

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 2 October 2014 
 

long. This process is not a vote to decide what happens it’s a consultation 
and what people think. 

 
• Based what you have said on the specialist services not available at 

Fairfield does this mean that Fairfield is not a good hospital? Fairfield can’t 
operate on brain issues and that is why a specialist centre will be 
appointed. This will allow staff specialising in a particular area to have 
access to more patients rather than just a few patients over a long period. 
Standards of care for the services provided will not be reduced in any 
way. Some services may be changed but overall standards will be raised. 

 
• I don’t feel it’s acceptable having personal experience of the changes that 

have taken place resulting in follow up visits involving numerous 
consultants. - We will be monitoring standards constantly to ensure they 
do not fall to an unacceptable level. Issues such as follow up visits will be 
done in future by GPs. 

 
• Has this been done anywhere else or are you taking a leap of faith? 

We are the first to go down this line and many may follow in the future. 
  
WUTF POLICE UPDATE 
.332  

The Chair reported that a representative of Greater Manchester Police was 
not present at the meeting. An update would be provided at the next 
meeting if a representative was not available to attend a written report 
would be requested. 
 

WUTF WHITEFIELD AND UNSWORTH TOWNSHIP ACTION PLAN 
.333 

The Township Co-ordinator the updated version of the Action Plan for 
approval subject to any amendments at the meeting. 
 
The following issues were added to the Plan: 
Parking problems adjacent to St Bernadette’s School, Whitefield. 
Change Allotment lead person – take off Mrs Yvonne Moore 
TRA Unsworth Social Club – suggest that an approach be made to offer 
support to the club to help them move forward. 
 
Mrs Pam Taylor referred to the ‘I Will If You Will’ initiative to promote health 
and exercise by targeting more women and girls to become more active and 
tackle the gender gap in sport.  Mrs Taylor expressed her concern at the 
decision regarding the purchase of playground adult exercise equipment for 
Hollins Park. The reason given for this was the capital spend had taken 
place. The Council had explained that Sport England used criteria for 
spending the £2.8 funding and could not agree to the purchase as a result.  
 

(Following the meeting an email and telephone conversation took place with 
Mrs Taylor regarding the Hollins proposal.  A visit was arranged to the site 
with Mike Bent (Parks Manager). 

 

Document Pack Page 5



230 

 

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 2 October 2014 

Mrs Taylor explained the situation and what she felt would help benefit the 
community there. Mr Bent said that the although they would look at the 
feasibility of having a Outdoor Gym there, it would more than likely be 
provided at a more central site, e.g. Whitefield Park if they had the money 
rather than Hollins Grundy.  

The group are happy to work with Helen Blyth (External Funding & Projects 
officer) to access funding. Assisting with quotes, installation etc. The issue 
then would be who would inspect it regularly, fill in inspection reports & sign 
them (training would be required if the community decided to do it), and who 
would be responsible for any insurance claims if the group did the 
inspections. 

A discussion took place on the IWIYW funding Capital money that might have 
been available, had been spent on the 4 Outdoor Gyms.  Sport England only 
allocated that amount of funding although it was asked for all Townships.  
The group can apply for the IWIYW Community Fund.)  

Delegated decision: 
 
That the amended Whitefield and Unsworth Township Action Plan 2014/15 
be approved. 
 

WUTF PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
.334  

The Chair invited the members of the public present to ask questions or 
raise items of concern relating to the provision of local services. 
 
• Trees on Middleton Drive – action is required to deal with the trees on 

Middleton Drive. They have become overgrown and the roots have 
started to displace the pavement and have undermined walls on 
properties. Pedestrians cannot use the pavement and have to use the 
road and gutters are constantly blocked.  The trees are drop sap and the 
leaves cover the road. The trees height is very excessive and is affecting 
the amenity of local residents. The bramble bushes have also become 
overgrown. Could the Council cut down/reduce the height of the trees/ 
brambles and deal with the tree root problems. 

 
• Potholes on Ripon Avenue - Can the Council take action to deal with the 

numerous potholes and the cracks in the pavement caused by parked 
cars on Ripon Avenue. Councillor Adams has taken pictures of the road 
and pavement and had forwarded them to the highways dept. 

 
WUTF COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT 
.335  
 Consideration was given to a Community Funding report which provided an 
 update on the levels of funding available in the Whitefield and Unsworth 
 wards for 2014/15. 
 
 Funding is still available for applications up to April 2015.  
 
 It was agreed: 

Document Pack Page 6



231 

 

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 2 October 2014 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
WUTF COMMUNITY NOTICES 
.336  
 The Chair gave notices of forthcoming events that would be taking place 
 within Whitefield and Unsworth. 
 

  

 COUNCILLOR J GRIMSHAW 

 Chair 
 
 (Note: The meeting started at 6:30 pm and ended at 8.30 pm) 

 

 
 

Document Pack Page 7



Document Pack Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

Title: Community Funding Report 

 

To:   Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 

 

Date:  18 November 2014 

 

Contact Officer Belinda Papworth  
 Bury Council Programme Support Assistant 

 0161 253 5127  

 b.papworth@bury.gov.uk 

1.0 Introduction 

 
The Council has allocated £1,000 per ward to support the work of 
voluntary and community groups. The application funding decisions will be 
made by the relevant ward councillors. Individual grants to the “ward” 
fund are a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
303 

 
 Minutes of: WHITEFIELD AND UNSWORTH TOWNSHIP FORUM 

 
 Date of Meeting: 18 November 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor J Grimshaw (in the Chair) 

Councillors P Adams, R Caserta, E Fitzgerald, D Jones,  
J Mallon, A Matthews and M Whitby 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
52 members of the public were in attendance 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting 

 Apologies for 
Absence: 
 

Councillors D Jones, M Wiseman and Marlene Dawson 
(Victoria Estate TRA)  

 
 

WUTF.439  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No declarations of interest were made in relation to any items to be considered. 
 

WUTF.440  MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014 were submitted. An update on 
those matters raised at the meeting was circulated.    

 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
2. That the matters arising in the update be noted. 
 
 

WUTF.441  BUDGET 2015/2016  
 

Cllr Rishi Shori, Deputy Leader of the Council and Mike Owen, Executive Assistant 
Director of Resources, gave a presentation detailing the key financial issues facing 
the Authority and subsequent efficiency savings to be made for Bury Council’s 
2015/16 budget. 

 
The following key facts were presented:- 

   
• For 2015/16, £16 million will be cut from budgets. This equates to a loss of £54 

m (50%) of the budget in 5 years.  
• This means the Council will need to prioritise key services at a time when 

residents’ needs and expectations are changing and demand for services is 
increasing. 

• In order to do this the Council are exploring alternative ways of delivering 
services and reviewing organisational structures. 

• For 2015/16 the Council have received only 1 year’s funding settlement 
information from the Government, which has yet to be confirmed.   



Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 18 November 2014  
 
 

 
304 

• The Council’s core funding from Government is likely to be cut by 13% (to be 
confirmed). 

• The Council will also face cuts to a number of grants received from the 
Government, for example Early Intervention and Education Services grants. 
This is in addition to pressures from levies from other bodies and uncertainty 
following the localisation of Business Rates. 
 

The meeting was informed of the following key measures to address the cuts:- 
 

• Alternative Service Delivery Models - £3.420m 
• Third Sector - £0.200m 
• Income Generations - £2.012m 
• Better use of External Funding - £3.376m 
• Savings from the way the Council buys things - £1.320m 
• Managing Assets - £0.726m 
• T & C’s, Restructuring and vacant posts - £3.229m 
• Improved Recycling - £0.862m 
• Reduction in provision of services - £0.662m 

 
Bury Residents were being informed of the financial issues facing the Authority as 
part of a consultation process for the 2015/16 budget and were being asked to 
consider changing expectations about service delivery; working more closely with 
individuals and communities to deliver services ie. volunteering/self management; 
a stronger focus on demand reduction such as self care/early 
intervention/personal responsibility; examining alternative ways of delivering 
remaining Council services and changing the way residents access services – 
“digital by default”. 

 
In terms of the next steps, it was reported that from 6 November 2014 to 9 
January 2015 the Council will be consulting residents and stakeholders on the 
package of cuts needed for 2015/16.  This will be followed by a review of the 
consultation feedback which will be fed into the budget setting process for 
2015/16.  The Council will debate the 2015/16 budget and formally approve a 
package of cuts.  Residents were informed of the various ways they can contact 
the consultation team and leave comments by 9 January 2015. 

 
The Chair invited questions and comments from those present at the meeting and 
the following issues were raised: 

 
• What PFIs are there in Bury which the Council pays for? – The Council does 

not pay for any PFIs directly. 
• Will the Council sell off the public land at Higher Lane (Hamilton Park) which 

was left to the Council 95 years ago? Since then some of the land was sold to 
a private owner. – There are no plans at this time to sell off the land. The 
Council is selling Council owned assets in order to promote more housing 
development. 

• In response to the Government’s decision to introduce a ‘Bedroom Tax’ and 
the Council’s acceptance of the Government’s ongoing cuts to local services. 
Isn’t it time to petition and lobby more and demonstrate to show our 
resistance to these cuts? – Bury has not evicted anyone as a result of the 
bedroom tax. The Council is legally obliged to set a budget and if it does not 
the Executive Director of Resources will have to or the Government will step in 



 Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 18 November 2014
 
 

 
305 

and take over. The budget needs to be consulted on and set in accordance 
with the views of Bury people.  

• Will the Council need to invest in the 2014 Care Act? – Yes approximately 
£3.4million will be required. Carers are vital to Bury to maintain the high 
levels of care. The investment now will save the Council money in the longer 
term. 

• Will the Elmhurst facility remain in the control of the local authority or farmed 
out to 3rd Sector or private sector control? – The Council is looking at different 
models of control for Elmhurst such as an arm’s length organisation or a social 
enterprise. The Council wants to develop and build on the quality of the 
services provided at Elmhurst and make it an attractive and competitive option 
for those people who may not be in receipt or entitled to benefits and want to 
buy care services of a high standard. 

• Would the introduction of an elected Mayor for Greater Manchester have any 
impact on the finances of local councils? – No there would be no additional 
funding available. What is on offer is more control at a local level for 
investment and finance. There would also be a lot less competition in going to 
Westminster and trying to lobby Government Ministers for more money. An 
elected Mayor would be a lot more approachable for AGMA Councils.  

 
It was agreed: 
 
That the information and responses provided be noted and Councillor Shori and 
Mike Owen be thanked for their presentation. 
 

WUTF.442  CHILDREN'S CENTRES CONSULTATION  
 

Councillor Gill Campbell, Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) and Ian 
Chambers, Assistant Director of Learning, gave a presentation on the proposed 
new delivery model for Children Centres in Bury. 
 
The meeting was informed of the key objectives for Bury Children Centres:- 

 
1. To improve health for under 5’s – measured by higher rates of 

breast feeding, reduced obesity and improved dental hygiene. 
2. To improve child development – measured by improved school 

readiness and an increasing proportion of children achieving a good level of 
development. 

3. Reducing the risk of mistreatment or abuse of under 5’s – 
measured by reductions in the rate of family needs escalating to a level 
requiring family intervention. 

4. Improving families’ economic prospects measured by reduced 
numbers of under 5’s in households on benefits. 

 
It was reported that these objectives will be used to drive resource allocation to 
specific centre activities.  The Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) rankings will be 
used to directly allocate overall resources – funding being directly linked to 
deprivation.  The driver will be the number of children within a reach area for a 
Children Centre who are under 5 and living in a Lower Super Output Area.  These 
are among the 40% most deprived nationally.  

 



Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 18 November 2014  
 
 

 
306 

The presentation provided detailed information of the targeted support on offer as 
part of the objectives in relation to health, school readiness, Early Help and job 
readiness.  Specific detail was also provided in relation to the proposed Children 
Centre Hubs across Bury.  The meeting was informed as to how each Hub would 
work, the staffing changes involved, outreach deployment and of the necessary 
steps required in order to convert the other sites in order to deliver the 2 year old 
offer in Bury.  It was reported that from September 2014, 40% of 2 year olds 
should have access to free nursery places (a total of 1177 children in Bury). There 
was a current forecast of a shortage of 638 places (October 2014). The Council 
propose that Children Centres which are no longer required as Hubs will be offered 
as centres for the 2 year old offer. 

 
In relation to service costs it was reported that total expenditure on Children’s 
Centres in 2013/14 was £2.875m.  The Council had seen a reduction of the 
Government’s Early Intervention Grant of over £2.8m since 2012/13 and that the 
new proposed model of delivery will cost £1.949m which will deliver a proposed 
savings target for the service of £820k.  The consultation period had been 
extended to 15 December, 2014 and following an analysis of feedback received 
and subsequent consideration by Cabinet, implementation of the proposals would 
begin from 1 April, 2015. 

 
The Chair invited questions and comments from those present at the meeting and 
the following issues were raised: 

 
• Mrs Marshall stated that she supported the outreach work in the proposal to 

help those in most need in the community that may not have the confidence 
to attend at a centre. She also recognised the value of Children’s Centres 
because they provide a place for children to socialise and develop their skills 
but also a place for parents to meet and talk to other parents. – The Council 
values the responses given. The services will still be available to help parents 
as well as stay and play for children. Details of activities and local venues will 
also be circulated. 

 
It was agreed: 
 
That the presentation and information provided be noted and Cllr Campbell and 
Ian Chambers be thanked for their contribution to the     
 

WUTF.443  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair invited questions from the members of the public present about the 
work or performance of the Council or Council’s services relevant to the 
Whitefield and Unsworth area. 

 
Aldi Store car park – has anything been done following the suggestion made 
that the separate smaller car parks be amalgamated for the safety of pedestrians 
and drivers. Can the Council approach the store owners to raise this issue? The 
road marking needs to be amended to divert traffic to go from a double to a 
single lane on to Higher Lane – It was reported that a similar request had been 
made in 2004 without success. Councillor Mallon reported that he had spoken to 
a store owner about a broken flag stone but there was no interest from the 
owner about maintaining the footway.  



 Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 18 November 2014
 
 

 
307 

 
Rufford Drive – cars parking on pavement causing a hazard. Councillor 
Grimshaw suggested local residents approach the shop owners to raise the 
matter and work towards co-operating.  
 
Ringley Road Trees – Can the Council take action to reduce the size of the 
trees along Ringley Road which have become potentially dangerous to 
pedestrians and road users if one should fall? Street lighting has become 
impaired. – This will be reported to the department responsible.  
 
Bank Street Tipping – There has been tipping taking place on Bank Street in 
the area behind the Garrick Theatre.  
 
Sunnybank Road – Action is needed to reduce the speed of vehicles on 
Sunnybank Road which has become worse since the Croft Lane closure. 
Residents have received abuse as they have challenged drivers and the noise has 
been going in to the early hours of the morning. There have been a lot of near 
miss accidents. There are schools and a playground nearby. – This should be 
raised with Inspector Kenny (GMP).  
 
South Close – Drivers are ignoring the roundabout and driving straight over it 
because it flat. Could the roundabout be raised to make vehicles slow down? – 
This will be passed for the attention of the Highways officer.  
 
Croft Lane – The meeting was attended by Lesley and Simon from United 
Utilities. It was reported that Croft lane would be opened to traffic from 19 
December until 5 January 2015. There had been no changes to the design of the 
works taking place. There was an issue regarding services that had been 
uncovered.  
 
The Chair invited questions. 
 
Will United Utilities reimburse me for my taxi fare from home to the Blackford 
Place? - Yes.   
 
There has been no work on site for some time when will work restart? There is a 
ten mile detour to get to Pilsworth by – It was anticipated that work would start 
on the services on 19 November for around 5-10 days. It was anticipated that 
Balfour Beattie would restart work the following week. It is accepted that there is 
frustration for local residents and information would be circulated as soon as 
possible.  
 
In view of the change to the design and that a single pipe to be installed during 
the works, could the road be opened up on one side? Also will further work be 
likely in the future? – The diameter of the pipe is now larger because it will take 
in two inputs it would not be possible to open the road. It is not anticipated that 
further work will be required once this has been completed.  
 
Will service user bills see an increase due to the investment being made in these 
works? – No United Utilities will be working to make services more efficient.  
 



Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 18 November 2014  
 
 

 
308 

Could more be done to remind residents that there is a shuttle bus available 
travelling to Pilsworth? Yes, information will be circulated. 
 

WUTF.444  TOWNSHIP PLAN UPDATE  
 

It was reported that an update will be provided at the next meeting. 
 

WUTF.445  POLICE UPDATE  
 

Inspector Mark Kenny addressed the meeting on the work of the Police in the 
Whitefield and Unsworth area. A reminder was given on the importance on 
ensuring property was made secure now that the darker evenings has started. 
Remembering to lock doors and windows and cars were simple but effective ways 
to deter criminals. Helping older neighbours by checking their property and 
making sure that house lights are turned on are other useful ways to reduce 
crime. Personal safety was also important and making sure that you are aware of 
your location and ensuring you avoid badly lit areas. 
 
The Chair invited questions. 
 
Why don’t the police blitz areas to catch out drivers with tax or insurance? Road 
safety is a priority and the police have technology to monitor areas and take 
retrospective action to prosecute and in some cases seize a vehicle for non 
payment of tax or having no insurance. 
 
Mr Lott referred to an idea being introduced in where vitals details were available 
in the event of an emergency on a ‘contact disc’ which was kept in the car 
windscreen. It was reported that the idea was being considered although the 
level of detail provided would need to be determined. 
 
Mrs Bannister referred a system which was run by the Red Cross in Bolton where 
people’s medical details were stored and a contact number was kept on display in 
their vehicle or on their person. 
 

WUTF.446  COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT  
 

Consideration was given to a Community Funding report which provided an 
update on the levels of funding available in the Whitefield and Unsworth wards 
for 2014/15. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

WUTF.447  COMMUNITY NOTICES  
 

The Chair invited attendees to give any dates of events taking place in the 
Whitefield and Unsworth area. 
 
 
 
 



 Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 18 November 2014
 
 

 
309 

WUTF.448  ROOM LAYOUT  
 

It was requested that the room layout be altered to enable more people to be 
able to see the screen for presentations given at meetings. The room will be 
altered accordingly for future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR   
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 3.30 pm) 
 
 


